ORDINANCE NO. 86-19

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A CONTRACT WITH BALL CHATHAM COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER 5 AUTHORIZING THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM TO PROVIDE POLICE SERVICE TO THE SCHOOL DISTRICT AND TO RECEIVE PAYMENT THEREFORE.

WHEREAS, the Village of Chatham heretofore has contracted with the Ball Chatham Community Unit School District Number 5 for the Village of Chatham to provide police services to Glenwood High School and Junior High School; and

WHEREAS, Ball Chatham Community Unit School District Number 5 has requested that the Village of Chatham continue to provide such services; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the School District to acquire the protective services of the Village Police Department;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, SANGAMON COUNTY, ILLINOIS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: The Village of Chatham be and it hereby is authorized to enter into a contract with the Ball Chatham Community Unit School District

Number 5 for the Village of Chatham to provide police services for Glenwood High School and Junior High School and to receive payment therefor, all as set forth in such contract.

Section 2: The Village President and Clerk be and they hereby are authorized and directed to execute such contract on behalf of the Village.

Section 3: This Ordinance shall be effective upon passage and approval as provided by law.

PASSED Oct. 14 , 1986

APPROVED Oct. 14, 1986

Donald E. Moore Village President

ATTEST:

Barbara Bickhaus
Olphilipvillage Clerk

AGREEMENT

This agreement entered in this 1st of October 1986 between the VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, an Illinois municipal corporation, hereinafter called "Village" and BALL CHATHAM COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER 5, hereinafter called "School District", WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, The Village deems it in the best interest of its citizens to provide such services to the School District.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the respective covenants and agreements of the parties as are hereinafter set forth, and in accordance with the powers granted under Article 7, Section IV of the Constitution of the State of Illinois of 1970, and under An Act authorizing their responsibilities by contracts and other agreements (S741 et seq., Chapter 127, Illinois Revised Statues 1977), the parties hereto agree:

- 1. That commencing on the 1st day of October, 1986 the Village shall provide the School District with the police protective services of its duly appointed and sworn officers for a term of one (1) year ending September 30, 1987,
 - 2. That such services shall consist of the following:
 - A. Routine surveillance patrols in such manner and frequency as may be from time to time determined by the Chief of Police of the Village in accordance with his best professional judgement.
 - B. Emergency responses to request for assistance from the School District's Board members or employees, provided, however, that in the event the Village Police Department is unable to respond to any such emergency, it shall immediately request the assistance and services of such other law enforcement agencies including, but not limited to, the Illinois State Police and Sangamon County Sheriff's Department, that may exercise powers and jurisdiction under the circumstances.
 - C. Special services as may from time to time be requested by the Superintendent of the School District, or his duly authorized designee, for crowd and traffic control and general law enforcement at School District sponsored events. Any such request shall be directed in writing to the Chief of Police at least two (2) weeks in advance of the School District sponsored event for which such special services are requested and shall include a description of the event, its date, time and expected duration, and an estimate of attendance at such event.

The Chief of Police of the Village shall ascertain and determine in consultation with the Superintendent of the School District or his duly authorized designee the nature and extent of special services to be provided pursuant to any such request.

3. The School District shall pay the Village for such Police protective services as are set forth in paragraph 2.A. (Routine Surveillance Patrols) and paragraph 2.B. (Emergency Responses) the sum of Four Thousand (\$4,000.00) Dollars, payable in two (2) equal installments of Two Thousand (\$2,000.00) Dollars payable on November 1, 1986 and March 1, 1987.

4. That the School District shall pay the Village for such police protective services as are set forth in paragraph 2.C. (Special Services) the sum of Twelve and 80/100 (\$12.80) Dollars per hour per officer. The Village shall bill the School District for such services at intervals convenient to the Village and such bills shall be paid in full by the School District with thirty (30) days of receipt thereof.

5. The police protective services as herein set forth shall be provided at the premises known as the Glenwood School Complex and occupied by Glenwood High School and Junior High School.

6. That the Village shall, during the term of this agreement, maintain in full force and effect such insurance against liability and such other casualties and losses as it customarily maintains for officers of its Police Department.

7. That the parties hereto shall commence a renewal hereof on or before October 1, 1987.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this agreement on the day and year first above written.

VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, an ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CORPORATION,

Donald E. Moore

President, Board of Trustees

COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT
NUMBER 5, SANGAMON COUNTY, ILLINOIS

Jack Neuman

ATTEST:

President, Board of Education

ATTEST:

Secretary, Board of Education

/illage Clerk